

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANTHONY RAPP,

Plaintiff,

-against-

KEVIN SPACEY FOWLER a/k/a KEVIN SPACEY,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-09586 (LAK) (SDA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION *IN LIMINE*
NO. 3 TO PRECLUDE PLAINTIFF FROM OFFERING EXPERT TESTIMONY ON
CREDIBILITY ISSUES AND OTHER IMPROPER OPINIONS OF HIS EXPERT
WITNESS, LISA ROCCHIO, Ph.D.**

KELLER / ANDERLE LLP
Jennifer L. Keller (*pro hac vice*)
Chase A. Scolnick
Jay P. Barron (*pro hac vice*)
18300 Von Karman Ave., Ste. 930
Irvine, California 92612
(949) 476-8700
jkeller@kelleranderle.com
cscolnick@kelleranderle.com
jbarron@kelleranderle.com

SHER TREMONTE LLP
Michael Tremonte
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 202-2600
mtremonte@shertremonte.com

*Counsel for Defendant Kevin Spacey
Fowler a/k/a Kevin Space*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Plaintiff’s Allegations..... 3

 B. Plaintiff Seeks To Rely On The Purported Expert Opinions of Lisa Rocchio, Ph.D. In Support Of His Claims 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Plaintiff Should Be Precluded From Eliciting Any Opinion From Dr. Rocchio That Comments Or Opines On The Credibility of Plaintiff Or Any Other Evidence. 5

 1. The Credibility Of Plaintiff – A Key Issue In This Case – Is Solely The Domain Of The Jury. 5

 2. Besides Being An Improper Subject For Expert Testimony, Dr. Rocchio Is Not Qualified To Opine About Whether The Alleged Incident Occurred 11

 3. Mr. Fowler’s Expert – Dr. Bardey – Likewise Will Not Testify About Credibility Issues, And Plaintiff’s Counsel Should Be Precluded From Asking Him Irrelevant Questions Seeking For Him To Do So 11

 B. Plaintiff Should Be Precluded From Eliciting Any Testimony From Dr. Rocchio Concerning Legal Conclusions 13

 C. Plaintiff Should Be Precluded From Eliciting Any Testimony From Dr. Rocchio That Would Constitute An Improper And Unnecessary Narrative Based On Hearsay Or Other Evidence Of Which Dr. Rocchio Has No Personal Knowledge 14

 D. Dr. Rocchio Should Not Be Permitted To Express Opinions Not Stated In Her Report 18

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 140 U.S. 76, 11 S.Ct. 720 (1891)..... 5

CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. v. Graco Fishing & Rental Tools, Inc., 815 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 14, 15, 17

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786 (1993)..... 11

Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider, 551 F.Supp.2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 6, 15

In re Blech Sec. Litigation, 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003)..... 13

In re Puda Coal Sec. Inc. Litigation, 30 F.Supp.3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 6

In Re Rezulin Prods. Liability Litig., 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 15, 17

LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd., 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2022)..... 15

Nimely v. City of New York, 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 5, 6, 7, 11

Palmieri v. Defaria, 88 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1996) 4

Stern v. Shammass, 2015 WL 4530473 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015) 6

United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Collector’s Coffee, Inc., 552 F.Supp.3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 6

United States v. Dupree, 706 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013) 4

United States v. Gatto, 2019 WL 266944 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2019)..... 13

United States v. Locascio, 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 15

United States v. Lumpkin, 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999) 5

United States v. Mejia, 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 15

United States v. Scop, 846 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 5, 7, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1)..... 18

Fed. R. Evid. 401 13

Fed. R. Evid. 403 5
Fed. R. Evid. 702 5
Fed. R. Evid. 703 15
